
 
 

 

PW-RFT-005-2026 

Request for Tender – Asphalt Patching Services 

 

 

Addendum No. 1 
(to the Request for Tender Document) 

 

The Request for Tender (RFT) is modified as set forth in this Addendum. The original 
RFT Documents and any previously issued addenda remain in full force and effect, 
except as modified by this Addendum, which is hereby made part of the RFT. 
Respondents shall take this Addendum into consideration when preparing and 
submitting its Tender. 
 

1. Questions and Answers 
 
The following questions and answers are provided as information to clarify questions 
raised about the Request for Tender.  
 
1.1 
 

Question: Is there a maximum allowable haul distance or radius from the City 
of Temiskaming Shores for the supplying asphalt plant? 

 
Answer: The asphalt production facility supplying material for this contract shall 
be located within 175 kilometres of the City of Temiskaming Shores municipal 
boundary. 
 
This requirement is established to ensure proper temperature control during 
transport, maintain workability for compaction in accordance with OPSS 310, 
and reduce the risk of premature patch failure due to excessive heat loss, 
particularly under Northeastern Ontario climate conditions. 
 

1.2 
 

Question: Does the City require that the HMA mix utilize aggregate sourced 
from a granite quarry, or will any aggregate source be acceptable provided it 
meets OPSS 1002 and OPSS 1150 physical property requirements? 

 
Answer: The City requires that the HMA supplied under this contract utilize 
coarse aggregate sourced from a granite quarry. 
 

1.3 
 

Question: What PGAC (Performance-Grade Asphalt Cement) is specified for 
this project? 

 
Answer: The required hot mix asphalt shall be HL4 / Superpave12.5 meeting 
OPSS 1150 and OPSS 310 specifications, produced using PG 58-34x. 



 
 

 

 

1.4  Question: Should the asphalt consist of 100% virgin material? 
 
Answer: Yes, the asphalt must contain 100% virgin material 
 

1.5 Question: Will there be any required adjustments to catch basins, valves, or 
manholes within the scope of work? 

 
Answer: Yes, there may be times when adjustments / repairs to structures will 
be required. Repairs will be coordinated with successful contractor and City 
staff.  
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
___________________________ 

 Issued: February 26th, 2026 
Mitch McCrank, CET, PMP 
Director of Transportation Services 
 
CITY OF TEMISKAMING SHORES  
P.O. Box 2050 
Haileybury, ON 
P0J 1K0 


